10623 Roselle Street, San Diego, CA 92121     •     (858) 550-9559     •     FAX (858) 550-7322
contactus@accesio.com     •     www.accesio.com
MODEL USB-AO16-16A
16-Bit, 16-Channel Analog Output
USB Module
USER MANUAL
FILE: MUSB-AO16-16A.B1i
Manual USB-AO16-16A 2

fit nicely onto any desk or testing station. The module is PC/104 sized (3.550 by 3.775”).
Figure 1-1: Block Diagram
Ordering Guide
• USB-AO16-16A 16-Bit, 16-Channel Analog Output Board with 2 Analog Inputs
• USB-AO16-16E 16-Bit, 16-Channel Analog Output Board
• USB-AO16-8A  16-Bit, 8-Channel Analog Output Board with 2 Analog Inputs
• USB-AO16-8E  16-Bit, 8-Channel Analog Output Board
• USB-AO16-4A  16-Bit, 4-Channel Analog Output Board with 2 Analog Inputs
• USB-AO16-4E  16-Bit, 4-Channel Analog Output Board
• USB-AO12-16A 12-Bit, 16-Channel Analog Output Board with 2 Analog Inputs
• USB-AO12-16E 12-Bit, 16-Channel Analog Output Board
• USB-AO12-8A  12-Bit, 8-Channel Analog Output Board with 2 Analog Inputs
• USB-AO12-8E  12-Bit, 16-Channel Analog Output Board
Manual USB-AO16-16A 7
Model Options
• -OEM    Board only version (no enclosure)
• -T   Extended Temperature Operation (-40°to +85°C)
• -10B   Output range of Bipolar ±10V
• -5V   Output range of Unipolar 0-5V
• -ST   Screw terminals for +12VDC power input instead of DC jack
• DIO Pull-Downs Pull-down resistors on DIO lines
Special Order
Contact factory at 800-326-1649 for customizations to your specific requirement. Examples
of special orders would be conformal coating, vertical DB37 connectors vs. right-angle etc.
Included with your board
 The following components are included with your shipment, depending on options ordered.
 Please take the time now to ensure that no items are damaged or missing.
• USB Module installed in Enclosure
• 6' USB 2.0 cable
• Software Master CD
• USB I/O Quick-Start Guide
• 115VAC to 12VDC Regulated Power Supply
Optional Accessories
• STB-74 Kit
Compact, complete breakout accessory.
74 Position Screw Terminal Board that
mounts on top of the AO Module enclosure,
includes short ribbon cables
• STB-37
37-Pin Male D connector screw terminal
board.  DIN-rail mountable (need 2 for
complete solution)
• DIN-SNAP 1 foot length of snap-track with clips for
mounting to DIN-rail, accepts two STB-37’s
• CAB37MF-36 36 inch flat ribbon cable Male to Female
• CAB37-36 36 inch flat ribbon cable Female to Female
• MP104-DIN DIN-rail mounting adapter plate for
affixing any USB/104 module to a DIN-rail
• CUSB-EMB-6 6 foot USB Type A to micro-fit OEM header
Manual USB-AO16-16A 8
Chapter 2: Installation
Software CD Installation
The software provided with this board is contained on one CD and must be installed onto
your hard disk prior to use. To do this, perform the following steps as appropriate for your
software format and operating system. Substitute the appropriate drive letter for your CD-
ROM or disk drive where you see  in the examples below.
WIN NT/2000/XP/2003
 a. Place the CD into your CD-ROM drive.
 b. The install program should automatically run. If it does not click START | RUN and